W.B. Form No. 27
FIRST INFORMATION REPORT
First Information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P. C. at PS
1. Date 25/3/21
2 1.f.C. Sections 14.7/149/323/37-5/186/.ii) Act. Sections 3. P.D.F. A.c.
Sections 353/188 308 283 iv) Other acts & Sections and 9 MPO Act
3. a) General Diary Reference : Entry No. 1438 Time 18.0.5 Co.
b) Occurrence of Offence: Day. Thus aday Date 25/3/2021 Time 13:10 has
c) Information received Date25.73/21
4. Type of Information: Written / Oral アクチェ ロップログ
5. Place of Occurrence : a) Direction and Distance from P.S
b) Address Raghuna to Pur Block dance DC- la Musa It Pur
b) Address Raghunaltown block danger, PS- Raghun alton Dist- Pumblia Beat No. ILMD-168, Word 170 13
c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S
6. Complainant / Informant :
a) Name SI Tufan Ka Dawn
b) Father's / Husband's Name
c) Date / Year of birth
e) Address Raghun athlus Police Station Dist Purulin
7. Details of known/suspected /unknown/accused with full particulars
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary): (Sni Bibekomanda Bowi, Candidate of BJP Party of 246 Raghunaltfur AC
2 Novice Parking Attended to the Control of the Con
3) Banenson Mukheree, Blockdama Raghimalispin
(1) Falguni Mishera, Dhollogone Roghump Borr
2) Kartick Persay, Election Agent of BIP Party of 246 Raghun alts pin AC 3 Baness an Mukherjee, Blockdoma, Raghundspin 4 Falguni Mishra, Dhillopur Paghundspin 6 Subspash Das Tantibare, Raghunaltspin
@ Uppala Barenjee of Barikboandh, Raghungalshu
8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant.
9. Particulars of properties stolen/involved : (Attach separate sheet, if required) :
10. Total value of properties stolen/involved.
11. Inquest report/U.D. Case No., if any :
12 FIR Contents: (Attach separate sheet if required) The companies of talk that Complaint While
the original of the charles are the charles with
13 (realed to) FIR 1.5 whiched 1,000 11)
12. FIR Contents: (Attach separate sheet, if required) The original wonthin Complaint which is treated as FIR is attached here with . (Inspector-in-charge)
Paghunathpul P. S.
13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s.147/149/323/325/186/353/
1883081283 IPC, 3 INPLACTOR A 9 MOD ACT
registered the case and took up the investigation/directed. S.L. J.n. d.n.gi.t. Sankan
investigation/transferred to P.S. Raghung Island Compoint of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the
Complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant/informant free of cost.
(nspector-in-charge
Raghunathpur P.S.
Signature of the Office is in-Changlia Rivice Station with
Tufan Kr Dawn, Name Tonapada Mandal
Signature / Thumb impression of the Rank SI of Raghun ath Pro.

To
The Inspector-in-Charge
Raghunathpur P.S.
Dist.- Purulia

Sir,

With due respect I,SI Tufan Kr Dawn of Raghunathpur PS, do hereby lodgecomplaint against (1) Sri BibekanandaBouri, Candidate of BJP Party of 246/Raghunathpur AC, (2) Kartik Tewary, Election Agent of BJP Party of 246/Raghunathpur AC, (3) Baneswar Mukherjee, Blockdanga, Raghunathpur, (4) Falguni Mishra, Dhobapara, Raghunathpur, (5) Swapnesh Das, Tantipara, Raghunathpur (5) Ujjwal Banerjee of Barikbandh, Raghunathpur and 500 others to the effect that today, i.e., on 25.03.2021, there was a proposed programme of BJP, as received by this PS, where Hon'ble MP Sri Manoj Tewary and film actor Shrabanti Chatterjee will do a road show at Kashipur PS area and in this regard it was scheduled that VIP will reach by Chopper at the Helipad situated near Nag Showroom under PS Raghunathpur.

But from different source, information received that Advocate BibekanandaBouri, contesting candidate of BJP will hold the road show at Raghunathpur Town also, with M.P. Sri Manoj Tewary and Shrabanti Chatterjee. According to R.O. Raghunathpur AC the road-show is not having any permission and, in this regard, different phone calls from different political parties and media personnel, were received. All started pursuing the matter strongly so that, is at all there is any road show without any permission, that need to be stopped at any cost and leagal action tobe initiated.

On receipt of the information, IC Raghunathpur PS, Sri Sanjoy Chakraborty along with available force and officers immediately reached at Helipad and tried to pursue the candidate of 246/Raghunathpur AC Sri BibekanandaBouri and his election agent KartickTewary as well as local leader Baneswar Mukherjee, for not taking out any road show procession without permission. The information was passed to RO 246/Raghunathpur AC and Hon'ble General Observer of 246/Raghunathpur AC that has been clearly instructed without permission no road show will be allowed. In the meantime, IC Raghunathpur called SDPO, Raghunathpur Sri Durbar Bandyopadhyay to intervene into the matter. Necessary communication was made to RO 246/Raghunathpur AC i.e., SDO, Raghunathpur, Hon'ble General Observer of 246/Raghunathpur AC and Hon'ble Police Observer over phone.

Subsequently SDPO. Raghunathpur and IC Raghunathpur PS have further requested candidate of 246/Raghunathpur AC Sri BebkanandaBouri and his agent as well as Baneswar Mukherjee but candidate vehemently denied to agree to the directions and behaved in a very adamant manner.

Lastly, from Raghunathpur Blockdanga party office road show was started and by this time RO 246/Raghunathpur AC Miss Divya Murugesan, I.A.S. SDO, Raghunathpur directed over phone that this is a non-permitted road show and as per instruction of Hon'ble General Observer it should be stopped.

Subsequently, SDPO, Raghunathpur and IC Raghunathpur PS once again requested star campaigners and contesting candidate to obey direction of Hon'ble Observer 246/Raghunathpur AC but they did not pay any heed and continued the rally at about 13:10 hrs. After crossing 300 – 400 meters, infront of Raghunathpur Police Station at about 13:55 hrs, police tried to pursue the matter not to proceed procession any further as it will attract legal provision but surprisingly they did not listen to this also and in furtherance the guard rails were dislocated and damaged and started man-handling police personnel by virtue of which IC Raghunathpur PS Sri Sanjoy Chakraborty received injury on his chest and back but police authority never used any force and further pursued the matter with organized not to proceed the road show further. Subsequently road show was stopped and the followers were dispersed.

The organizers by this way formed an unlawful assembly, proceeded with the procession in furtherance of their common intention without any prior permission from the competent authority, disobeyed the directions of a public servant, who were on duly with full uniform, manhandled the public servant and thereby obstructed to discharge their duties and caused injury to IC Raghunathpur PS Sri Sanjoy Chakraborty. They also obstructed the public way by taking out procession / road show without permission from the competent authority and damaged public property and thereby committed an offence U/S 147/149/323/325/186/353/188/308/283 IPC, 3 PDPP Act and 9 MPO Act.

With the help of available officer and force I arranged to shift IC Raghunathpur PS Sri Sanjoy Chakraborty to Raghunathpur S.S. Hospital and he is now admitted there in critical conditions.

This is further to state that with the available officers and force and with the help of local people identified the accused persons who participated in the road show and man-handled the police person, as follows:

- 1) Sri BibekanandaBouri, Candidate of BJP Party of 246/Raghunathpur AC
- 2) Kartik Tewary, Election Agent of BJP Party of 246/Raghunathpur AC
- 3) Baneswar Mukherjee, Blockdanga, Raghunathpur
- 4) Falguni Mishra, Dhobapara, Raghunathpur.
- 5) Swapnesh Das, Tantipara, Raghunathpur
- 6) Ujjwal Banerjee of Barikbandh, Raghunathpur and 500 others.

I therefore pray that a cog case may kindly be started against the above noted persons and arrange for its investigation.

Received on 25/3/21 at 18.05 has ond started Raghunathlus Ps Care NO. 25/21 dt. 25/3/2021 UIS 147/149/323/325/186/353/188/308/283/PC, 3/DPPAct and 9 MPO Act.

Inspector-in-charge Raghunathpur P. S. Dist.- Purulia (W.B.) Yours faithfully.

Tufam Kr. Dawn

(SI Tufan Kr Dawn)

Raghunathpur PS

Dist - Purulia